

First Reading: 11/15/22 Second Reading: 11/29/22 Pass: Fail: Other:

- Bill 19-22-F. Funding for Jonesville Academy Scholars' Meals.
- PURPOSE: For the Student Government Association of Western Kentucky University to allocate \$500 to the Jonesville Academy.
- WHEREAS: The money will come from Legislative Discretionary, and
- WHEREAS: Jonesville Academy is an enrichment program for underrepresented youth within our community, which aims to close the gap between black/African-American, Hispanic/Latino, and multiracial young men while developing leadership, educational and social skills, and
- WHEREAS: Western Kentucky University's College of Education and Behavioral Science partners with Jonesville Academy, and
- WHEREAS: SGA has previously contributed financial support in order to ensure the success and accessibility of the academy as stated in Bill 7-22-S, and
- WHEREAS: Throughout the school year, when Jonesville Academy hosts meetings, the students participate in three classes and then, they share a meal at Fresh Food Company. A \$500 contribution could beneficially cover one or two meals per scholar.
- THEREFORE: Be it resolved that the Student Government Association of Western Kentucky University will allocate \$500 to the Jonesville Academy.
- AUTHORS: Juan Tomas, Senator At-Large



Salvador León Golib, International Student Senator

SPONSORS: Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion Committee.

CONTACTS: Aurelia Spaulding. Co-Founder, Jonesville Academy. aurelia@jonesvilleacademy.org